
 
 
 

Finance and Best Value Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 2 February 2009 
Time: 
 

5.45 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. TRANSFORMING WIRRAL - STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW (Pages 1 
- 24) 

 
 At its meeting on 15 January, 2009 (minute 325 refers), the Cabinet 

agreed the following resolution following a public consultation on the 
Strategic Asset Review. 
 
“Cabinet welcomes the high level of public participation in this 
consultation as set out in the Cabinet report. Cabinet notes that 
residents also made it clear that they were prepared to pay more to 
keep facilities open; 
 
Cabinet acknowledges that residents on a peninsula believe it is 
particularly important that their children have the opportunity to learn to 

Public Document Pack



swim and take part in swimming activities and that there have been 
representations from the public and from the health community on the 
importance of swimming as a way of tackling obesity; 
 
Cabinet noted the often passionate support of what were felt to be 
local community facilities and recognised the considerable time and 
effort put in by a number of correspondents who sought to provide 
detailed arguments for the retention of a particular facility; 
 
Cabinet is particularly grateful for the hard work that went into the 
detailed document submitted on the importance of Woodchurch 
Leisure Centre to the local community; 
 
Cabinet also recognises the high regard in which Wirral residents hold 
their historic buildings and accepts the need to respect Wirral’s 
heritage; 
 
It also recognises the clear commitment of staff, residents, local 
musicians and artists and young people to maintaining good cultural 
facilities and suitable performance venues on the Wirral and thanks 
those who submitted detailed reasons why these are important to the 
life of the community as a whole; 
 
However, Cabinet is also mindful of the current economic climate and 
the hardship that will create for many Wirral people; 
 
It is mindful as well of the fact that definite action is required to tackle 
Wirral’s budgetary problems and that the recession will also impact on 
the Council in a number of ways, increasing the need for firm financial 
control in order to protect Wirral’s Council Tax payers; 
 
Bearing in mind the Council’s Corporate Priorities and in particular the 
need to do everything possible to tackle social exclusion and 
deprivation, Cabinet therefore resolves as follows, and recommends to 
Council that: 
 
(1) The Woodchurch Leisure Centre be retained; 
 
(2) Officers are asked to explore the possibility of persuading any of 

the Council’s strategic partners who may benefit from the use of 
the Leisure Centre to contribute towards the £374,000 subsidy 
currently paid by the Council to keep the Leisure Centre open and 
to investigate the level of current charges to swimming clubs, 
schools and other organisations across the borough to ensure 
that the Council Tax payers are receiving good value for money 
which should  be the subject of a report to Cabinet on February 
5th as part of the budget setting process; 

 
(3) The Woodchurch Community Centre adjoining the Leisure Centre 

be considered for transfer to the Community within a two year 
time frame and the Leisure Centre and Community Centre be 
seen as the clear focus for community activities; 

 



(4) The two year time frame for community asset transfer will expire 
on 16/1/11; 

 
(5) A two year provision be set up to allow Guinea Gap to remain 

open pending a better understanding of the potential scale of any 
development along the waterfront and the possibility of bringing 
forward any Government investment in the Housing Market 
Renewal Initiative which could contribute towards kick starting 
any major development initiative.  

 
(6) That negotiations are held with Arena/Leasowe Community 

Homes for the transfer of the Leasowe Recreation Centre to the 
benefit of the community, subject to the agreement of satisfactory 
terms and conditions.  

 
(7) Cabinet notes that members of the public made it clear during the 

consultation period that they believed the main focus of activity in 
the Bromborough/Eastham area should be located in 
Bromborough. Cabinet therefore resolves to locate the multi- 
purpose complex at Bromborough Civic Centre, incorporating the 
Bromborough Library and the One Stop shop currently located in 
Eastham.  

 
(8) This would, as a consequence, entail the closure of Eastham 

library. Residents of Eastham will be given the opportunity to 
explore alternative ways of making best use of all the facilities in 
Eastham to meet community needs, including the possibility, if the 
community so wishes, of a community transfer of the library 
building, proper access to IT facilities where they are needed, and 
a remote book ordering point in a relevant location.  

 
(9) That, in response to substantial public representation, and in 

recognition of the fact that it is geographically central to a number 
of deprived areas and housed in a building of historic interest, 
Upton Library be retained and Woodchurch Library closed. 

 
(10) In view of the fact that the closure of Eastham library and 

Woodchurch library was not directly set out in the proposals for 
consultati
[...]
, Noctorum Community 
Centre, Leasowe Lighthouse, Seacombe Community Centre, The 
Grange, Grosvenor Ballroom, Vale House, Greasby Community 
Centre, Overton Community Centre, Delamere Community 
Centre, Mayer Hall, New Ferry Village Hall, 65 The Village, 
Victoria Hall, Windsor Close Community Centre, Heswall Hall, 
Turntable Building , Kylemore Community Centre, Alexander Hall 
and Pensby Community Centre, Woodchurch Community Centre 
and Leasowe Community Centre.  Community IT access points 
will be provided where required as part of the transfer. 

 
(21) That Grange Road West Sports Centre also be considered under 

the same terms for transfer to the community, and that 
discussions take place with those who currently use the facility, or 
other community members if necessary, to secure its continued 
operation. 

 
(22) That Beechwood Recreation Centre and Community Centre be 

transferred for Community use and that work be undertaken by 
officers to assess the best way in which this can take place with a 
report back to Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
(23) That the Wirral Museum be closed but that a new sustainable use 

which will secure the future of this iconic building be sought and 
expressions of interest invited. 

 
(24) That expressions of interest in Pacific Road Theatre by 

Community/Charitable Trust/Commercial Operator or other 
interested organisation be sought, or given the considerable 
interest already expressed, be considered as part of a bidding 
process, to run the facility as an independent arts and 
performance venue. 

 
(25) That the Wirral Transport Museum be transferred to a Community 

Development Trust, given suitable terms and conditions, or, if 
interest is expressed by an operator in the whole Pacific 
Road/Tramshed site, that the specialist role of the Transport 
Museum be protected as far as possible. 

 
(26) That the office accommodation aspects of the Strategic Asset 

Review be implemented and officers be asked to accelerate the 
process of making savings from the rationalisation of the 
Council’s office accommodation. 

 
(27) That the closure of Bridge Court, Fellowship House, 98 Bidston 

Road, 4,Cavendish Road, Cavendish Enterprise Centre, Feltree 



House, Rosewarne, 5/7 St. Andrews Road, Shore Road Pumping 
Station, Hillcroft, 245 Liscard Road, 16/18 Rullerton Road, Dock 
Road Depot, 19, Heath Road, Kennet Close, the old Courthouse 
and Mendell Lodge be agreed, and appropriate arrangements 
made for their disposal. 

 
(28) Cabinet is grateful for the views expressed by the Wirral Enabling 

Fulfilling Lives Group and confirms that no decision on the future 
of Cambridge Road Day Centre in New Brighton or Highcroft Day 
Centre in Bebington has been taken and that the future of these 
buildings and associated service provision will be considered as 
part of the DASS review of services. 

 
(29) That the Strategic Asset Review be agreed, subject to the above 

amendments and endorsements. 
 
(30) That, as a consequence of the above, the revenue saving of 

£3,101,000 be agreed; and 
 
(31) That a provision of £1,863,000 be created to cover the items 

above and any necessary transitional funding.” 
 
In accordance with the procedure adopted for other budget proposals 
agreed by the Cabinet, the minute has been referred to this Committee 
for consideration. 
 
The views of the Committee are requested and will be presented to the 
Council on 9 February 2009. 
 

 
The Chair has requested the following documents be attached to this 
item –  
 
1. Report of the Chief Executive to the Cabinet on 15 January 2009. 

[Page 1] 
 
2. Appendix 2 to the Chief Executives report [Page 7] 
 
3. Information presented to the Finance and Best Value Committee 

held on 7 January 2009 –  
i. Savings on Closure/Transfer of Assets [Page 13] 
ii. Consolidated schedules in respect of Library and Sports 

Centre closures [Page 19] 
 
4. Statistical Analysis of Library Usage [Page 23] 
 

 
 

3. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 15 JANUARY 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
TRANSFORMING WIRRAL – DELIVERING THE STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW - 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 27 November 2008, Cabinet considered a report on the 

Strategic Asset Review which set out options for the future of the authority’s 
asset portfolio.  Cabinet resolved to approve in principle the option for strategic 
consolidation of the Council’s asset base and requested that this be subjected 
to public and staff consultation, with the results brought back to a future 
meeting.  This report summarises the response to the consultation and seeks 
Cabinet’s views on the way forward. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 27 November 2008 Cabinet considered a report that 

recommended a way forward for managing the Council’s property assets. 
 
2.2 That report was the culmination of a strategic review process that started with 

the Cabinet decision in December 2006 to commission a strategic 
development plan for Wirral’s Cultural Services and the appointment, in 2007, 
of Strategic Leisure to conduct that review.  That work then fed into the wider 
Strategic Asset Review that was reported to Cabinet in July and October 2008. 

 
2.3 The 27 November report was based on the consistent application of principles 

for asset use that had been previously endorsed by Cabinet.  The review 
considered the whole of the borough using seven agreed geographical areas 
and concentrated in this initial stage on public facing assets. 

 
2.4 The review produced a recommended approach for the strategic consolidation 

of the asset base, with a package of borough-wide proposals based on a 
vision of fewer but better assets and optimum value for money for local 
people. The recommended approach: 

 

• Created a framework that could be used to maximise opportunities for 
partnership working 

• Endorsed the principle of asset transfer to take place over an anticipated 
period of two years as an alternative to closure 

• Proposed a programme for the development of multi-purpose complexes 
strategically located across the borough, and 

• Proposed substantial rationalisation of the council’s administrative 
accommodation underpinned by a drive to transform ways of working 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2.5 The review group recognised that the part of the asset base supporting 
services for children and young people can play an important role in the 
overall delivery of corporate and community services.  In addition service 
transformation in Adult Social Care will provide opportunities to further 
integrate asset use.  Asset management is a continuous process and these  
major corporate service elements will be increasingly integrated into the 
review as it progresses. 

 
2.6 The Cabinet resolution was as follows: 
 

(1)  Cabinet agrees the recommendation as set out below: 
 

That the proposals set out in the report for the strategic 
consolidation of the Council’s asset base across the borough be 
agreed in principle and then be subject to public and staff 
consultation as described, with the results of that consultation 
brought to a future meeting of Cabinet. 

 

and asks that a special Area Forum Conference/Conferences be 
convened as soon as possible in order to allow a full debate on 
the proposals in the report. 

 

(2) Cabinet also asks that this matter be referred to a joint Scrutiny 
Committee, comprising of Finance and Best Value, Corporate 
Services and Culture, Tourism and Leisure Overview Scrutiny 
Committees, with a Chair to be elected at the meeting.  Democratic 
Services be asked to make the appropriate arrangements for this 
meeting to take place as soon as possible; and 

 

(3) The proposals set out in this report for the strategic consolidation 
of the Council’s asset base across the Borough, along with the 
provision of a mobile library/one stop shop, be agreed in principle 
and then subjected to public and staff consultation as described, 
with results of that consultation brought to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet. 

 
2.7 This report brings the results of the consultation back to Cabinet to enable a 

final decision to be taken on the previously recommended approach to the 
strategic consolidation of the Council’s asset base. 

 
3.0 Consultation Mechanisms 
 
3.1 The consultation period has been from 28 November 2008 to 14 January 

2009.  This allows Cabinet’s final decision – which will have very substantial 
financial implications – to feed into the setting of the Council’s budget. 

 
3.2 During this initial phase of consultation the intention has been to focus on the 

strategic approach taken to the review; the proposed direction for 
consolidation and modernisation of the asset base; the context within which 
recommendations for individual assets have been made and the immediate 
recommendations for change.  A substantial amount of feedback on the 
proposals has been obtained through different routes, and this is considered in 
more detail below. 

Page 2



 

 
3.3 Although consultation began following the Cabinet decision views were in fact 

received from a variety of interested parties as soon as the report became 
public. Some will undoubtedly continue to be received between Tuesday 13 
January (when this report was finalised) and the Cabinet meeting on 15 
January.  If any new points are raised that are not generally covered in the 
feedback already received they will be summarised and circulated to Cabinet 
members at the meeting. 

 
3.4 Following the Cabinet resolution of 27 November 2008, officers decided, in 

consultation with members of the Cabinet, to convene four Special Area 
Forum Conferences in locations spread across the Borough.  These were 
designed to provide residents with a selection of venues and dates to give 
them a fair opportunity to attend, whilst at the same time kee
[...]
set base is a major source of CO2 emissions. By operating 
more effectively from a reduced number of assets it should be possible to 
reduce emissions. Clarity on the future asset base to be retained will also 
allow a further programme of investment to target CO2 reduction. 

 
11.0 Planning implications  
 

11.1 None arising directly from this report.   
 
12.0 Anti-poverty implications  
 

12.1 None arising directly from this report.  However, during the consultation 
process, concerns were expressed in respect of possible adverse impact on 
anti-poverty initiatives in the event the Review proposals were implemented. 

 
13.0 Social inclusion implications  
 

13.1 None arising directly from this report.  However, during the consultation 
process, concerns were expressed in respect of possible adverse impact on 
social inclusion in the event the Review proposals were implemented. 

 
14.0 Background Papers 
 

14.1 Cabinet report 27 November 2008 – Transforming Wirral – Delivering the 
Strategic Asset Review 

 
15 RECOMMENDATION 
 

15.1 That Members consider the consultation responses received and determine 
the appropriate way forward with the Strategic Asset Review. 

 
 

Stephen Maddox 
Chief Executive 

Page 6



 
1
 

P
E
T
IT
IO
N
S
 (
b
y
 f
a
c
il
it
y
) 

  

L
e
is
u
re
 C
e
n
tr
e
s
 

1
4
9
1
0
 

E
a
s
th
a
m
 L
ib
ra
ry
 

8
1
 

B
ro
m
b
o
ro
u
g
h
 C
iv
ic
 C
e
n
tr
e
 

a
n
d
 L
ib
ra
ry
 

5
0
9
6
 

E
a
s
th
a
m
 &
 B
ro
m
b
o
ro
u
g
h
 

L
ib
ra
ri
e
s
 

1
6
6
 

P
re
n
to
n
 L
ib
ra
ry
 

7
3
8
 

U
p
to
n
 L
ib
ra
ry
 

2
9
3
1
 

Ir
b
y
 L
ib
ra
ry
 

1
2
9
5
 

H
o
y
la
k
e
 L
ib
ra
ry
 

4
1
8
 

W
a
lla
s
e
y
 V
ill
a
g
e
 L
ib
ra
ry
 

9
5
1
 

H
ig
h
e
r 
B
e
b
in
g
to
n
 L
ib
ra
ry
 

6
3
4
 

B
e
e
c
h
w
o
o
d
 L
ib
ra
ry
 

5
8
2
 

P
e
n
s
b
y
 L
ib
ra
ry
 

2
2
4
3
 

G
e
n
e
ra
l 
lib
ra
ri
e
s
 

1
1
2
5
 

A
rt
s
 a
n
d
 m

u
s
e
u
m
s
 

2
8
8
 

O
v
e
ra
ll 
S
A
R
 

2
4
7
0
 

T
O
T
A
L
 

3
3
9
2
8
 

0

2
0
0
0

4
0
[...]
1
3

3
3
4
3
8

3
1
9
0
7

4
1
6
9
8

6
3
0
0
1

4
5
0
3
4

3
5
1
1
0

tb
c

R
ID
G
E
W
A
Y

8
5
6
2

9
4
3
7

7
3
9
0

8
5
6
2

1
5
9
5
2

1
7
9
9
9

1
6
7
7
4

4
9
5
2
6

5
1
2
1
1

5
3
4
8
8

1
8
8
9
9

5
2
7
4
7

R
O
C
K
 F
E
R
R
Y

2
7
8
5
1

2
9
8
8
4

1
2
4
9
5

1
2
1
1
5

4
0
3
4
6

4
1
9
9
9

4
2
8
3
9

5
2
0
6
6

7
7
4
5
1

5
6
2
3
1

4
4
0
9
8

tb
c

S
E
A
C
O
M
B
E

2
5
4
5
4

2
4
9
4
3

1
1
6
3
1

1
2
0
4
7

3
7
0
8
5

3
6
9
9
0

3
8
9
3
1

6
1
0
9
3

5
2
1
7
0

6
5
9
8
0

3
8
8
4
0

tb
c

S
T
 J
A
M
E
S

1
4
9
7
8

1
4
9
0
1

1
0
3
3
0

1
0
5
9
7

2
5
3
0
8

2
5
4
9
8

2
6
6
7
3

4
7
2
5
9

4
5
9
1
5

5
1
0
4
0

2
6
7
7
3

4
7
2
9
2

U
P
T
O
N

5
5
6
6
0

5
2
9
3
8

1
2
5
8
4

1
2
5
3
1

6
8
2
4
4

6
5
4
6
9

7
2
0
2
9

6
0
7
0
3

6
1
0
4
9

6
5
5
5
9

6
8
7
4
2

6
2
8
8
0

W
A
L
L
A
S
E
Y
 L
E
N
D
IN
G

1
5
5
2
2
2

1
5
8
3
7
0

4
1
3
3
9

4
0
9
0
7

1
9
6
5
6
1

1
9
9
2
7
7

1
9
6
7
1
5

1
7
1
0
8
8

1
7
2
8
9
1

1
8
4
7
7
5

2
0
9
2
4
0

1
7
8
0
7
7

W
A
L
L
A
S
E
Y
 V
IL
L
A
G
E

3
8
8
1
0

3
5
7
6
8

1
5
1
3
8

1
5
1
4
3

5
3
9
4
8

5
0
9
1
1

5
6
6
8
9

5
5
3
0
5

5
3
4
7
0

5
9
7
2
9

5
3
4
5
6

5
5
0
7
4

W
E
S
T
 K
IR
B
Y

1
0
7
3
9
5

1
0
5
8
3
9

3
9
0
1
2

4
0
4
0
9

1
4
6
4
0
7

1
4
6
2
4
8

1
5
7
0
2
4

1
7
5
4
0
6

1
7
8
8
9
0

1
8
4
4
3
8

1
5
3
5
6
0

1
8
4
2
5
7

W
O
O
D
C
H
U
R
C
H

9
4
4
8

1
0
9
1
5

7
7
5
2

8
0
8
0

1
7
2
0
0

1
8
9
9
5

1
8
0
6
0

3
1
5
1
3

3
8
0
8
3

3
4
0
3
4

1
9
9
4
5

tb
c

T
O
T
A
L

1
2
1
4
0
6
4

1
1
4
5
8
8
1

4
0
7
3
5
9

4
0
7
2
6
1

1
6
2
1
3
7
4

1
5
5
3
1
4
2

1
7
1
1
8
7
2

1
8
2
4
4
4
5

1
7
6
8
3
7
6

1
9
6
5
3
8
7

G
re
e
n
 =
 i
n
c
re
a
s
e
 i
n
 2
0
0
7
/0
8

R
e
d
 =
 t
a
rg
e
t 
m
e
t

* 
A
c
tu
a
ls
 a
n
d
 T
a
rg
e
ts
 a
re
 B
o
o
k
s
 o
n
ly
 (
e
x
c
lu
d
e
s
 A
V
)

H
e
s
w
a
ll
 v
is
it
s
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
s
 O
S
S

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Transforming Wirral - Strategic Asset Review
	Appendix 2 (SAR feedback), 15/01/2009 Cabinet
	Savings on Closure/Transfer of Assets, 07/01/2009 Finance and Best Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Library Savings 2008-09 figures, 07/01/2009 Finance and Best Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Sports Centre Savings 2008-09 figures, 07/01/2009 Finance and Best Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Statistical Analysis Visits




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND BEST VALUE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 2 February 2009 

 
Present: Councillor P Gilchrist (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J George 

S Moseley 
D Knowles 
 

D Elderton 
J Hale 
R Wilkins 
 

 
In Attendance Councillor  J Green   

 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillors George, Hale, Knowles, Moseley and Wilkins declared their personal 
interest in agenda item 2 (Transforming Wirral – Strategic Asset Review) (see minute 
58 post) insofar as they were members of various management committees that 
could be affected by the outcome of the Strategic Asset Review. 
 

58 TRANSFORMING WIRRAL - STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW  
 
At its meeting on 15 January 2009 (minute 325 refers), the Cabinet, having received 
a detailed breakdown of the consultation responses that had been received on the 
Strategic Asset Review (SAR) prior to the start of its meeting, considered a report of 
the Chief Executive, which summarised the response to the consultation and sought 
the Cabinet’s views on the way forward. 
 
The Cabinet welcomed the high level of public participation and was also mindful of 
the current economic climate and the hardship it would create for many Wirral 
people. It was mindful as well of the fact that definite action was required to tackle 
Wirral’s budgetary problems and that the recession would also impact on the Council 
in a number of ways, increasing the need for firm financial control in order to protect 
Wirral’s Council Tax payers. Bearing in mind the Council’s Corporate Priorities and in 
particular the need to do everything possible to tackle social exclusion and 
deprivation, the Cabinet made a number of recommendations to the Council. 
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management set out those recommendations in 
full and reported that in accordance with the procedure adopted for other budget 



proposals agreed by the Cabinet, the minute had been referred to this Committee for 
consideration in order for its views to be presented to the Council on 9 February 
2009. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the following documents were presented for 
consideration –  
 

• The report of the Chief Executive to the Cabinet on 15 January 2009 
‘Transforming Wirral – Delivering the Strategic Asset Review – Consultation 
Response’ 

• Appendix 2 to the Chief Executive’s report (summary of public responses) 

• Information presented to the Committee on 7 January 2009 
o Savings on Closure/Transfer of Assets 
o Consolidated schedules in respect of Library and Sports Centre closures 

• Statistical Analysis of Library Usage 
 
In response to a request from the Chair by e-mail, for additional information, the 
Head of Asset Management presented a briefing paper, which sought to provide 
members with answers to a number of matters raised by the Chair. Those issues 
were in relation both to the decision of the Cabinet and to the previous resolution of 
the Committee (minute 44 (7 January 2009) refers). Members expressed the view 
that they were not able to see how the views of the Committee had either influenced 
or been reflected in the Cabinet resolution, apart from the reference to accelerate the 
process of making savings from the rationalisation of the Council’s office 
accommodation. 
 
In response to comments from a member with regard to the capitalisation of the 
£6.2m for repairs, the Director of Finance indicated that the Authority was required to 
comply with the accounting regulations and he confirmed that spend could be 
classed as capital if it added value to, or enhanced the life of an asset. However, 
general repairs or maintenance and expenditure less than £10k was classed as 
revenue expenditure. 
 
With regard to the office accommodation aspects of the SAR, the Head of Asset 
Management indicated that although detailed work had not yet commenced, once the 
decision had been confirmed by the Council a full review of office accommodation 
and Facilities Management would be undertaken at the earliest opportunity. He 
stressed the importance of a project structure being put in place to deliver the 
savings set out in the original report and referred also to the need to move forward 
with flexible/agile working, which was a key driver in relation to office savings. A 
number of agile working pilots were in place across the Authority and it was intended 
to build on the experience to date. Members accepted the need for a fundamental 
review in relation to the office accommodation aspect of the SAR but expressed the 
view that it should have been given greater priority. In response, the Head of Asset 
Management agreed to present a report to a future meeting of the Committee, to 
include a timetable/timeline for achievement of office accommodation savings. 
 
Members referred also to the financial implications of the SAR and in particular to the 
transitional costs to be met by a provision, in relation to Guinea Gap, Leasowe 
Recreation Centre, Libraries, Grange Road West and Pacific Road. The Director of 
Finance agreed to provide members direct with more detailed information with regard 
to costs associated with libraries. He reported that the provision of £1.863m would be 



funded from general balances and in response to further questions, he commented 
that there would be a need to restore balances to £6m. As to whether the transitional 
costs could have been made available to sustain present services, he indicated that it 
was a matter for the Cabinet to determine. 
 
A member referred to the report of the Chief Executive to the Cabinet on 27 
November 2008 (minute 264 refers), which indicated, inter alia, that over the next 
four years, the Council would invest around £20m in the development of 12 multi-
purpose complexes in key community locations across Wirral and that these would 
be a mix of new build and enhanced existing facilities. In response to a question in 
relation to revenue costs associated with the proposed complexes, the Head of Asset 
Management reported that it had not been possible to calculate the exact revenue 
costs as they were dependent on many factors that had not yet been determined. 
However, the Director of Finance indicated that revenue costs would be transferred 
from those buildings to be replaced. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hale and seconded by Councillor Moseley –  
 
“That the programme of closures be deferred until a satisfactory explanation has 
been provided in relation to the provision of revenue costs associated with the 
proposed new and enhanced building complexes.” 
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Gilchrist and seconded by Councillor 
George –  
 
“That this Committee expects that further detail in relation to the running costs of the 
replacement facilities being proposed will be provided and for savings in buildings 
running costs to be achieved.” 
 
The amendment was put and carried (4:3) 
 
The Chair referred to a letter from Wirral UNISON, dated 2 February 2009, which had 
been circulated to all members. The letter reiterated the union’s objection to the 
proposals contained within the SAR and urged the Committee to reject the proposals 
and look at investment in current buildings/facilities. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Gilchrist and seconded by Councillor George –  
 
“That Wirral UNISON’s Branch Secretary be thanked for his letter and its contents be 
noted.” 
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Hale and seconded by Councillor 
Moseley –  
 
“That Wirral UNISON’s Branch Secretary be thanked for his letter and its contents be 
endorsed.” 
 
The amendment was put and lost (3:4) 
The motion was put and carried (4:0) 
 
 
 



Resolved (Councillors Elderton, Hale and Moseley voting against (1) below) –  
 
(1) That this Committee expects that further detail in relation to the running 
costs of the replacement facilities being proposed will be provided and for 
savings in buildings running costs to be achieved. 
 
(2) That Wirral UNISON’s Branch Secretary be thanked for his letter and its 
contents be noted. 
 
(3) That the Cabinet/Council be requested to ascertain whether the £6.2m for 
repairs, in part or in full, can be capitalised. 
 
(4) That this Committee reiterates its belief that the savings associated with the 
rationalisation of office accommodation should be brought forward as a 
priority and the officers be requested to present a further report to a future 
meeting of the Committee to include a timetable/timeline for the achievement 
of office accommodation savings. 
 
 
   

 


